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Appendix: Survey Responses

Descriptive
Age
Population Response Year 1 Year 2
Total Mean 55.18 54.49
Y1:n=626 Minimum 19 19
Y2:n =497 Maximum 94 94
OA Mean 73.46 76.03
Y1:n=94 Minimum 50 65
Y2:n=062 Maximum 94 94
PD/TBI Mean 53.46 52.92
Y1:n=232 Minimum 22 22
Y2:n=156 Maximum 86 73
DD Mean 50.56 50.49
Y1:n =290 Minimum 19 19
Y2:n =274 Maximum 90 86

Population Response Year 1 Year 2
Total Male 54.8% 53.9%
Y1:n=631

Y2:n =497 Female 45.2% 46.1%
0A Male 37.2% 33.9%
Y1:n=94

Y2:n=62 Female 62.8% 66.1%
PD/TBI Male 50.0% 49.4%
Y1:n=236

Y2:n =156 Female 50.0% 50.6%
DD Male 64.6% 61.3%
Y1l:n=291

Y2:n=2374 Female 35.4% 38.7%




Length of Stay (in years)

Population Response Year 1 Year 2
Total Mean 8.51 10.47
Y1:n=509 Minimum <1year <1year
Y2:n =382 Maximum 66.00 66.00
0OA Mean 1.45 1.31
Y1:n=94 Minimum < 1lyear < 1year
Y2:n=59 Maximum 7.58 5.00
PD/TBI Mean 2.02 2.23
Y1:n=232 Minimum < 1year <1year
Y2:1n=150 Maximum 50.33 50.33
DD Mean 21.20 21.06
Y1:n=173 Minimum < 1year <1year
Y2:n =168 Maximum 66.00 66.00

Who was the interview completed with?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Total Sample Member Alone 40.7% | 43.8%*** | 33.7% | 28.1%***
Y1:n =612 | Sample Member with Assistance | 27.6% 5.6% 28.8% 6.2%
Y2:n =469 Proxy 31.7% 50.7% | 37.5% | 65.7%
0A Sample Member Alone 59.8% | 57.6%*** [ 58.1% [58.1%***
Y1:n=92 [Sample Member with Assistance | 32.6% 7.6% 37.1% 4.8%
Y2:n =62 Proxy 7.6% 34.8% 48% | 37.1%
PD/TBI Sample Member Alone 76.1% | 74.3%*** | 72.5% |66.2%***
Y1:n =230 | Sample Member with Assistance | 20.4% 7.4% 23.2% 8.5%
Y2:n =142 Proxy 3.5% 18.3% 4.2% | 25.4%
DD Sample Member Alone 4.3% 13.9%*** | 6.2% | 0.4%***
Y1:n =281 | Sample Member with Assistance | 32.4% 3.2% 30.0% 5.0%
Y2:n =260 Proxy 63.3% 82.9% | 63.8% | 94.6%
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Module 1

2. Does sample member live in a group home or a nursing facility?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year?2
Total Yes 80.7% | 46.1%*** | 78.8% |54.6%***

Yl:n=621 No 19.2% 53.6% 21.0% 45.4%

Y2:n =482 Don’t Know 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% -

OA Yes 94.8% 19.8%*** [ 96.7% [ 27.9%***
Y1:n=96 No 5.2% 79.2% 3.3% 72.1%
Y2:n=61 Don’t Know -- 1.0%

PD/TBI Yes 96.2% 23.8%*** | 98.7 % |[20.0%***
Y1:n=236 No 3.8% 76.3% 1.3% 80.0%
Y2:n=150 Don’t Know -- 0.4% - -

DD Yes 62.7% 749%* | 63.5% |80.5%***
Y1:n=279 No 36.9% 25.1% 36.1% 19.5%
Y2:n =266 Don’t Know 0.4% -- 0.4% -




3. Do you like where you live?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 53.9% | 86.9%*** | 56.9% |89.5%***
Total No 26.8% 3.6% 23.3% 4.9%
Y1:n =634 Sometimes 15.5% 8.8% 15.0% 4.5%
Y2:n =494 Don’t Know 3.5% 0.6% 4.5% 1.2%
Refused 0.3% -- 0.4% --
Yes 39.6% | 85.4%*** | 38.1% |82.5%***
Yl:?i o No 385% | 73% | 365% | 7.9%
Y2:1 =63 Sometimes 20.8% 7.3% 23.8% 9.5%
Don’t Know 1.0% -- 1.6% --
Yes 34.0% | 80.3%*** | 36.6% |82.4%***
PD/TBI No 43.7% 59% | 43.8% | 9.2%
Y1:n =238 :
Y2:1 =153 Sometimes 21.8% 13.9% 19.6% 8.5%
Don’t Know 0.4% -~ -~ --
Yes 75.5% 92.4%*** | 73.3% |[95.2%***
DD No 8.6% 0.7% 8.1% 1.5%
Y1:n =290 Sometimes 8.3% 5.5% 10.3% 1.1%
Y2:n =273 Don’t Know 6.9% 1.4% 7.7% 2.2%
Refused 0.7% -- 0.7% --
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4. Did you help pick (this/that) place to live?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 18.0% 61.5%*** | 13.5% [59.4%***
. T°t31634 No 781% | 36.1% | 824% | 343%
‘n=
Y2: 1 = 495 Don’t Know 3.5% 2.4% 3.6% 6.1%
Refused 0.5% -- 0.4% 0.2%
OA Yes 24.2% 56.8%*** | 22.2% [ 60.3%***
Y1:n=95 No 74.7% 41.1% 76.2% 34.9%
Y2:n=63 Don’t Know 1.1% 2.1% 1.6% 4.8%
Yes 26.2% 64.2%*** | 20.8% | 63.6%***
Y1PD/ Tio No 72.9% | 350% | 78.6% | 35.7%
‘n=
Y2:n = 154 Don’t Know 0.8% 0.8% 0.6% --
Refused -- -- -- 0.6%
Yes 8.0% 61.2%*** | 6.6% [56.8%***
9 DD289 No 84.8% | 349% | 86.8% | 33.3%
‘n=
Y2:n =273 Don’t Know 6.6% 3.8% 5.9% 9.9%
Refused 0.7% -- 0.7% --




5. Do you feel save living (here/there)?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 87.6% 95.9%*** | 88.0% |95.0%***
oo No 99% | 33% | 87% | 39%
Y2: = 484 Don’t Know 2.2% 0.8% 2.9% 1.0%
Refused 0.3% -- 0.4% --
OA Yes 82.8% 97.8%*** | 78.7% | 95.1%**
Y1:n=93 No 16.1% 1.1% 16.4% 3.3%
Y2:n=61 Don’t Know 1.1% 1.1% 4.9% 1.6%
Yes 86.1% 94.5%** | 86.6% 91.3%
PD/TBI 0 0 0 0
1 238 No 13.4% 5.5% 12.8% 8.7%
'n=
Y2:n =149 Don’t Know 0.4% -- - --
Refused -- -- 0.7% --
Yes 90.9% 96.2% 91.4% 97.0%
9 DD286 No 4.5% 24% | 41% | 15%
'n=
Y2: 1 =269 Don’t Know 4.2% 1.4% 4.1% 1.5%
Refused 0.3% -- 0.4% --
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6. Can you get the sleep you need without noises or other disturbances where you live?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 66.9% | 91.8%*** | 68.0% |92.7%***
Total No 18.1% 3.8% 14.9% 2.4%
Y1:n=631 Sometimes 13.6% 4.1% 14.1% 4.1%
Y2:n =490 Don’t Know 1.1% 0.3% 2.7% 0.6%
Refused 0.3% -- 0.4% 0.2%
Yes 53.7% | 89.5%*** | 57.1% | 85.7***
Yl:?fi o No 242% | 53% | 238% | 3.2%
Y2:n =63 Sometimes 21.1% 4.2% 17.5% 9.5%
Don’t Know 1.1% 1.1% 1.6% 1.6%
Yes 54.7% | 88.6%*** | 51.0% |86.6%***
PD/TBI No 32.6% 4.7% 32.2% 4.0%
Y1:n=236 Sometimes 12.3% 6.8% 16.1% 8.1%
Y2:n =149 Don’t Know 0.4% - 07% | 0.7%
Refused -- -- -- 0.7%
Yes 81.4% 95.2% 79.9% 97.4%
DD No 4.1% 2.4% 3.3% 1.5%
Y1:n=291 Sometimes 12.0% 2.1% 12.1% 0.7%
Y2:n=273 Don’t Know 1.7% 0.3% 4.0% 0.4%
Refused 0.7% -- 0.7% --




Module 2

7. Can you go to bed when you want?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 77.3% | 94.6%*** | 74.3% |95.1%***
Total No 14.7% 2.4% 14.7% 2.6%
Y1:n=631 Sometimes 7.0% 1.9% 9.4% 1.2%
Y2:n =491 Don’t Know 0.8% 1.1% 1.4% 0.8%
Refused 0.2% -- 0.2% 0.2%
Yes 78.7% 94.7%** | 79.4% 92.1%
Y1:(r)i o No 149% | 43% | 143% | 48%
Y2:1 =63 Sometimes 6.4% 1.1% 6.3% 1.6%
Don’t Know -- -- -- 1.6%
Yes 83.5% | 94.1%*** | 81.3% | 94.7%**
PD/TBI No 12.7% 21% | 14.0% | 4.0%
i; ﬁ z igg Sometimes 3.8% 3.0% 4.7% 0.7%
Don’t Know -- 0.8% -- 0.7%
Yes 71.0% | 94.8%*** | 68.9% |96.0%***
DD No 16.9% 2.1% 15.4% 1.5%
Y1:n =290 Sometimes 10.0% 1.4% 12.8% 1.5%
Y2:n=273 Don’t Know 1.7% 1.7% 2.6% 1.1%
Refused 0.3% -- 0.4% --
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8. Can you be by yourself when you want?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 53.2% 76.3%*** [ 50.9% [75.1%%***
Total No 28.1% 13.5% 29.0% 14.6%
Y1:n=630 Sometimes 17.0% 9.4% 18.1% 9.9%
Y2:n =493 Don’t Know 1.6% 0.8% 1.8% 0.2%
Refused 0.2% -- 0.2% 0.2%
Yes 50.5% 83.2%** | 50.8% 71.4%
OA No 28.4% 11.6% 30.2% 15.9%
Y1:n=95 Sometimes 20.0% 5.3% 17.5% 12.7%
Y2:n=63 Don’t Know 1.1% -- 1.6% --
Refused -- --
Yes 54.9% 76.4%*** [ 51.9% [81.8%***
PD/TBI No 31.2% 10.1% 33.8% 9.7%
Y1:n =237 Sometimes 13.5% 12.7% 13.6% 7.8%
Y2:n=154 Don’t Know = 0.8% --
Refused 0.4% - 0.6% 0.6%
Yes 52.8% 73.6%*** | 50.6% [72.3%***
DD No 25.7% 17.0% 26.2% 17.0%
Y1:n=288 Sometimes 18.8% 8.3% 20.3% 10.3%
Y2:n=271 Don’t Know 2.8% 1.0% 3.0% 0.4%
Refused -- -- -- --




9. When you are at home, can you eat when you want?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2

Yes 36.1% | 81.9%*** | 36.7% |78.7%***
Total No 50.9% 12.7% 48.9% 13.4%
Y1l:n=631 Sometimes 12.0% 4.8% 13.2% 7.3%
Y2:n=493 Don’t Know 0.8% 0.6% 1.2% 0.4%
Refused 0.2% -- -- 0.2%

Yes 453% | 89.5%*** | 41.3% |82.5%***
Yl:?i o No 47.4% | 105% | 47.6% | 12.7%
Y2:1 =63 Sometimes 7.4% -- 9.5% 4.8%

Don’t Know -- -- 1.6% --

Yes 41.8% 87.3%*** | 44.8% |85.1%***
PD/TBI No 44.3% 7.6% 42.9% 6.5%
Y1:n=237 Sometimes 13.5% 5.1% 11.7% 7.1%
Y2:n =154 Don’t Know 0.4% - 0.6% 0.6%
Refused -- -- -- 0.6%

Yes 28.7% | 74.7%*** | 31.4% |74.2%***
v nD=DZS9 No 57.4% | 18.0% | 524% | 17.3%
Y2:n =271 Sometimes 12.5% 5.9% 14.8% 8.1%
Don’t Know 1.4% 1.4% 1.5% 0.4%
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10. Can you choose the foods that you eat?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 32.1% 73.3%*** | 31.7% [71.5%***
Total No 50.0% 15.2% 50.0% 16.3%
Y1:n=632 Sometimes 17.1% 10.9% 16.9% 11.0%
Y2:n =492 Don’t Know 0.6% 0.6% 1.2% 1.0%
Refused 0.2% -- 0.2% 0.2%
Yes 35.8% 72.6%*** [ 41.9% [ 66.1%**
Yl:?fi oc No 47.4% | 158% | 435% | 21.0%
Y2:n =62 Sometimes 16.8% 11.6% 12.9% 12.9%
Don’t Know -- -- 1.6% --
Yes 36.0% 83.3%*** | 37.7% |82.5%***
PD/TBI No 42.3% 8.4% 40.3% 5.8%
Y1:n =239 Sometimes 21.3% 7.9% 22.1% 10.4%
Y2:n =154 Don’t Know 0.4% 0.4% - 0.6%
Refused -- -- -- 0.6%
Yes 27.8% 65.6%*** | 26.2% |66.4%***
DD No 57.3% 20.5% 56.8% | 21.0%
Y1:n =288 Sometimes 13.9% 12.8% 14.8% 11.1%
Y2:n =271 Don’t Know 0.7% 1.0% 1.8% 1.5%
Refused 0.3% -- 0.4% --




11. Can you talk on the telephone without someone listening in?

Population Response Baseline Year1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 52.4% | 69.9%*** | 49.8% |65.6%***
No 35.2% 13.5% 38.7% 14.4%
Y1;1:t:a1628 Sometimes 6.5% 22% | 64% | 5.6%
Y2: 0 = 486 No Acess 3.0% 0.8% 2.1% 0.4%
Don’t Know 2.9% 13.4% 2.9% 13.8%
Refused -- 0.2% 0.2% 0.2%
Yes 63.8% 84.0%* | 65.6% 77.0%
OA No 22.3% 11.7% 26.2% 11.5%
Y1:n=94 Sometimes 7.4% -- 1.6% 9.8%
Y2:n=61 No Access 3.2% 1.1% 1.6% -
Don’t Know 3.2% 3.2% 4.9% 1.6%
Yes 66.0% | 89.9%*** | 66.7% |[88.9%***
No 20.6% 5.5% 19.6% 3.9%
PD/TBI Sometimes 10.9% 2.5% 124% | 5.2%
z; E : igg No Acess 1.3% 0.4% -- --
Don’t Know 1.3% 1.7% 1.3% 1.3%
Refused -- -- -- 0.7%
Yes 37.1% | 49.0%*** | 36.7% |49.4%***
No 52.4% 21.0% 52.8% 21.3%
vi. 111)=D 286 Sometimes 2.1% 2.8% 3.4% 4.9%
Y2:1 =267 No Acess 4.2% 1.0% 3.4% 0.7%
Don’t Know 4.2% 25.9% 3.4% 23.6%
Refused -- 0.3% 0.4% --
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12. Can you watch TV when you want?

Population Response Baseline Year1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 80.7% 96.7%*** | 79.1% |96.5%***
No 11.1% 0.8% 10.8% 0.6%
9 T0t31632 Sometimes 6.6% 11% | 79% | 0.8%
‘n=
Y2: 1 = 492 No Acess 0.5% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2%
Don’t Know 1.1% 0.9% 2.0% 1.6%
Refused -- 0.2% -- 0.2%
Yes 82.1% 97 .9%# 79.4% 93.7%
OA No 10.5% -- 12.7% 3.2%
Y1:n=95 Sometimes 4.2% -- 4.8% 3.2%
Y2:n=63 No Access 1.1% -- -- --
Don’t Know 2.1% 2.1% 3.2% --
Yes 86.6% 97.9%# 86.3% 98.0%#
No 7.1% -- 5.9% --
PD/TBI Sometimes 5.4% 0.8% 7.2% 0.7%
Y1l:n=239
v2: E - 153 No Acess 0.4% 0.8% -- 0.7%
Don’t Know 0.4% -- 0.7 --
Refused -- 0.4% -- 0.7%
Yes 75.7% 95.1%*** | 75.6% |96.3%***
DD No 14.2% 1.7% 12.5% 0.4%
Y1l:n =288 Sometimes 8.3% 1.7% 8.9% 0.4%
Y2:n=271 No Acess 0.3% -- 0.4% --
Don’t Know 1.4% 1.4% 2.6% 3.0%




Module 3

14. Does anyone help you with things like bathing, dressing, or preparing meals?

Population Response Baseline Year1 | Baseline | Year2
| Yes 93.3% 93.5% 92.0% 94.5%
Tota
No 6.2% 6.4% 7.6% 4.9%
Y1l:n=627
Vo aoe Don’t Know 0.2% - 0.2% | 0.2%
Refused 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 0.4%
OA Yes 96.8% 88.4% 93.5% 87.1%
Y1l:n=95 No 3.2% 11.6% 6.5% 11.3%
Y2:n =62 Don’t Know -- - -- 1.6%
PD/TBI Yes 94.4% 88.9%* 928% 882%
Y1l:n=234 No 5.1% 10.7% 6.6% 11.2%
Y2:n=152 Refused 0.4% 0.4% 0.7% 0.7%
Yes 91.3% 99.3%*** | 91.1% |99.6%***
DD
No 8.3% 0.7% 8.6% --
Y1l:n=288
Y2:1 =269 Don’t Know 0.3% -- 0.4% --
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
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14a. Do any of these people get paid to help you?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Total Yes 95.6% 95.2% 97.0% 95.6%*
Y1l:n=482 No 1.9% 3.9% 1.4% 4.4%
Y2:n =367 Don’t Know 2.5% 0.8% 1.6% --
0OA Yes 100.0% 94.9%#* 98.0% 92.2%
Y1l:n=78 No -- 3.8% 2.0% 7.8%
Y2:n=51 Don’t Know -- 1.3% -- --
Y1l:n=200 No 3.0% 6.5% 0.8% 7.0%
Y2:n =129 Don’t Know -- 0.5% -- -
DD Yes 92.9% 97.5% 95.1% 98.4%
Y1l:n=197 No 1.5% 1.5% 1.6% 1.6%
Y2:n =182 Don’t Know 5.6% 1.0% 3.3% --

14b. Do you pick the people who are paid to help you?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Total Yes 5.9% 40.2%*** | 6.3% |37.9%***
Y1l:n =458 No 93.4% 58.5% 93.4% 60.1%
Y2:n=351 Don’t Know 0.7% 1.3% 0.3% 2.0%
OA Yes 4.0% 34.7%*** | 8.5% 31.99%**
Y1l:n=75 No 96.0% 64.0% 91.5% 68.1%
Y2:n =47 Don’t Know -- 1.3%

PD/TBI Yes 7.0% 48.9%*** | 5.8% |46.3%***
Y1l:n=186 No 93.0% 51.1% 94.2% 52.9%
Y2:n=121 Don’t Know -- -- -- 0.8%

DD Yes 58% | 33.7%** | 5.6% |33.1%***
Y1l:n=190 No 92.6% 63.7% 93.8% 64.0%
Y2:n=178 Don’t Know 1.6% 2.6% 0.6% 2.8%




15. Do you ever go without a bath or a shower when you need one?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 14.2% 10.7% 13.2% | 6.3%***
Y1:Tr?t=ale33 No 83.9% | 882% | 85.6% | 91.9%
Y2: 1 = 493 Don’t Know 1.9% 0.9% 1.2% 1.2%
Refused -- 0.2% -- 0.6%
OA Yes 211% | 147% | 238% | 9.5%
Y1:n=95 No 75.8% 85.3% 74.6% | 87.3%
Y2:n=63 Don’t Know 3.2% - 1.6% 3.2%
Yes 25.1% 13.8%** | 26.8% [11.19%***
PD/TBI No 73.6% | 84.9% | 732% | 86.9%
z; E : igz Don’t Know 1.3% 0.8% -- 0.7%
Refused -- 0.4% -- 1.3%
Yes 2.1% 6.6%* 2.2% 2.9%
v 11135289 No 96.2% | 92.0% | 96.0% | 95.6%
Y2:n=272 Don’t Know 1.7% 1.4% 1.8% 1.1%
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
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16. Do you ever go without a meal when you need one?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 3.8% 3.3% 3.5% 3.3%
Y1:Tr?t=a1630 No 95.1% | 95.6% | 94.7% | 95.7%
Y2: 1 =491 Don’t Know 1.1% 0.8% 1.8% 0.4%
Refused -- 0.2% -- 0.6%
OA Yes 4.2% 3.2% 3.2% -
Y1:n=95 No 94.7% 96.8% 95.2% | 100.0%
Y2:n =63 Don’t Know 1.1% - 1.6% -
Yes 6.8% 5.5% 7.3% 7.9%
PD/TBI No 92.0% | 932% | 91.4% | 90.7%
z; E : igz Don’t Know 1.3% 0.4% 1.3% --
Refused -- 0.4% -- 1.3%
Yes 0.7% 1.7% 1.1% 1.5%
v 55288 No 983% | 96.9% | 96.7% | 97.4%
Y2:n=272 Don’t Know 1.0% 1.4% 2.2% 0.7%
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%




17. Do you ever go without taking your medicine when you need it?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 5.1% 3.0% 4.3% 3.3%
Y1:Tr?t=alezs No 93.9% | 95.8% | 94.7% | 94.9%
Y2: 1 = 492 Don’t Know 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.2%
Refused -- 0.2% -- 0.6%
0OA Yes 8.4% 6.3% 7.9% 4.8%
Y1:n=95 No 91.6% 92.6% 92.1% 93.7%
Y2:n=63 Don’t Know -- 1.1% -- 1.6%
Yes 8.5% 4.7% 7.2% 5.9%
PD/TBI No 90.6% | 944% | 92.8% | 91.4%
z; E : ig;} Don’t Know 0.9% 0.4% -- 1.3%
Refused -- 0.4% -- 1.3%
Yes 1.4% 0.7% 1.8% 1.5%
1 1?5286 No 97.6% | 97.9% | 963% | 97.1%
Y2:n =272 Don’t Know 1.0% 1.4% 1.8% 1.1%
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
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18. Are you ever unable to use the bathroom when you need to?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 12.2% 6.6%*** | 10.8% 8.4%

Y1:Tr?t=a1625 No 859% | 86.6% | 87.6% | 813%
Y2: 1 =491 Don’t Know 1.6% 6.7% 1.6% 9.8%
Refused 0.3% 0.2% -- 0.6%

OA Yes 26.6% 12.8%* | 28.6% 14.3%
Y1:n=94 No 72.3% 81.9% 69.8% 77.8%
Y2:n =63 Don’t Know 1.1% 5.3% 1.6% 7.9%

Yes 18.5% 6.0%** 19.9% | 11.3%*

PD/TBI No 80.2% | 888% | 79.5% | 81.5%
el Don’t Know 09% | 47% | 07% | 60%
Refused 0.4% 0.4% -- 1.3%

Yes 2.4% 4.2%** 1.8% 5.5%**

v 1?5289 No 952% | 86.9% | 96.0% | 81.6%
Y2:n=272 Don’t Know 2.4% 9.0% 2.2% 12.5%
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%




Module 3- After Transition

19. Have you ever talked with a case manager or support coordi-

nator about any special equipment or changes to your home that

might make your life easier?

Population Response Year 1 Year 2
Yes 50.9% 37.6%
Y1:n=631 Don’t Know 3.3% 4.7%
Y2:n =489 Not Applicable 9.2% 18.4%
Refused 0.2% 0.6%
Yes 58.5% 49.2%
OA

N 36.2% 29.5%
Y1:n =94 ke - =
Y2:1 = 63 Don’t Know 2.1% 11.5%
Not Applicable 3.2% 9.8%
Yes 63.7% 45.8%
PD/TBI No 30.4% 39.9%

Y1:n=237 Don’'t Know 1.3% --
Y2:n=153 Not Applicable 4.2% 13.1%
Refused 0.4% 1.3%
Yes 37.2% 30.3%
DD No 42.4% 40.2%
Y1:n =290 Don’t Know 5.2% 5.9%
Y2:n=271 Not Applicable 15.2% | 23.2%
Refused -- 0.4%
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19b. Did you get the equipment or make the changes you needed?

Population Response Year 1 Year 2
Yes 61.0% 65.9%
Y1l:n=313 In Process 22.0% 19.9%
Y2:n=176 Don’t Know 1.3% 0.6%
Refused -- --
Yes 58.8% 66.7%
0OA
N 27.5% 23.3%
Y1:n=51 0 0 0
Y2:n =30 In Process 11.8% 10.0%
Don’t Know 2.0% --
Yes 60.5% 62.1%
YlP’D/_Ti7 No 14.3% | 19.7%
YZI'nn_: 66 In Process 24.5% 18.2%
Don’t Know 0.7% --
Yes 63.9% 70.5%
DD
No 13.0% 3.8%
Y1:n=108 2 2
Y2:n =78 In Process 21.3% 24.4%
Don’t Know 1.9% 1.3%




20. Do you need more help with things around the house than
you are now receiving?

Population Response Year 1 Year 2
Yes 22.7% 15.2%
o No 76.1% | 833%
YZ; n=474 Don’t Know 1.1% 0.8%
Refused 0.2% 0.6%
0OA Yes 30.3% 25.0%
Y1l:n=89 No 67.4% 73.2%
Y2:n=56 Don’t Know 2.2% 1.8%
Yes 30.0% 25.3%
Y1PD/ Tl;‘gs No 69.1% | 73.3%
‘n= -
Y2: 1 = 146 Don’t Know 0.4% --
Refused 0.4% 1.4%
Yes 14.7% 7.5%
9 DD286 No 83.9% | 91.0%
‘n=
Y2:1 = 268 Don’t Know 1.4% 1.1%
Refused -- 0.4%
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21. During the last week, did any family member or friends help

you with things around the house?

Population Response Year 1 Year 2
| Yes 41.5% 31.8%
Tota
No 57.2% 66.5%
Y1:n =615 , — —
Y2:n = 465 Don’t Know 1.0% 1.1%
Refused 0.3% 0.6%
Yes 61.8% 63.0%
oot g No 36.0% | 37.0%
YZ; n ; 54 Don’t Know 1.1% -
Refused 1.1% --
Yes 60.2% 54.5%
YfD/ T‘;‘ﬂ No 39.4% | 43.4%
‘n=
Y2:n =143 Don’t Know -- 0.7%
Refused 0.4% 1.4%
Yes 19.3% 13.3%
DD
N 78.9% 84.8%
Y1:n =285 ke — -
Y2: 0= 264 Don’t Know 1.8% 1.5%
Refused -- 0.4%




21a. Please think about all the family members and friends who help you. About how

many hours did they spend helping you yesterday?

Population Response Year 1 Year 2
Total Mean 8.46 8.33
Y1:n=180 Minimum 0 0
Y2:n=129 Maximum 24 24
0A Mean 9.24 11.0
Y1l:n=38 Minimum 0 1
Y2:n=30 Maximum 24 24
PD/TBI Mean 7.98 7.72
Y1:n=109 Minimum 1 0
Y2:n=69 Maximum 24 24
DD Mean 9.21 6.72
Y1l:n=29 Minimum 1 1
Y2:n=29 Maximum 24 24
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Module 4

22. Do the people who help you treat you the way you want?

Population Response Baseline Year1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 85.2% 90.5% 86.5% |[94.6%***
. T°t31603 No 12.9% 83% | 108% | 4.1%
‘n=
Y2: 1 = 465 Don’t Know 1.3% 1.0% 1.7% 0.6%
Refused 0.5% 0.2% 1.1% 0.6%
Yes 72.1% 87.2% 75.0% 85.7%
9 OA o No 26.7% | 11.6% | 21.4% | 12.5%
‘n=
Y2:n=56 Don’t Know 1.2% 1.2% 1.8% 1.8%
Refused -- - 1.8% --
Yes 78.2% 90.0%* 78.7% | 94.19%***
Y1PD/ T];IZO No 20.0% 9.1% 199% | 4.4%
- E _ 136 Don’t Know 1.4% 0.5% 0.7% --
Refused 0.5% 0.5% 0.7% 1.5%
Yes 94.8% 91.7% 93.3% 96.6%
DD
No 3.1% 6.9% 3.4% 2.2%
Y1l:n=288
Y2:n =268 Don’t Know 1.4% 1.4% 2.2% 0.7%
Refused 0.7% -- 1.1% 0.4%




23. Do the people who help you listen carefully to what you ask them to do?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 79.7% 91.5%*** | 82.2% [93.7%***
Y1:Tr?t=aleoo No 168% | 6.0% | 13.9% | 3.9%
Y2: 1 = 460 Don’t Know 3.2% 2.2% 3.0% 1.5%
Refused 0.3% 0.3% 0.9% 0.9%
Yes 68.6% 86.0%* 69.6% 85.7%
Yl:?f; o No 29.1% | 105% | 26.8% | 12.5%
Y2:n=56 Don’t Know 2.3% 3.5% 1.8% 1.8%
Refused 1.8% --
Yes 67.3% 90.8%*** | 67.9% [90.3%***
PD/TBI No 30.0% 7.4% | 299% | 7.5%
e Don't Know 28% | 14% | 22% | 0.7%
Refused -- 0.5% -- 1.5%
Yes 92.7% 93.4% 92.8% 97.0%
vt 1?5288 No 2.8% 38% | 23% | 0.4%
Y21 = 265 Don’t Know 3.8% 2.4% 3.8% 1.9%
Refused 0.7% 0.3% 1.1% 0.8%
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Module 5
27.Can you see your friends and family when you want to see them?
Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
88.4%

Population
Yes 83.9% 83.6% | 83.5%
v No 12.8% | 150% | 112% | 104%
Y2 1 = 492 Don’t Know 3.2% 1.1% 51% | 0.6%
Refused 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.6%
Yes 86.2% 75.5% | 88.5% | 82.0%
9 OA o No 11.7% 223% | 98% | 16.4%
n=
Y2:n=61 Don’t Know 1.1% 2.1% -- 1.6%
Refused 1.1% -- 1.6% --
Yes 84.9% 84.1% | 90.8% | 88.9 %
Y1PD/ Tglgg No 15.1% 15.1% 9.2% 9.8%
V2. E _ 153 Don’t Know -- 0.4% -- --
Refused -- 0.4% -- 1.3%
Yes 82.2% 85.6% | 78.4% | 89.4%
9 DD292 No 11.3% 13.0% | 125% | 9.5%
n=
Y2:n =273 Don’t Know 6.5% 1.0% 9.2% 0.7%
Refused -- 0.3% -- 0.4%
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28. Can you get to the places you need to go, like work, shopping, or the doctor’s office?

Population Response Baseline Year1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 82.1% 90.2%*** | 85.1% |93.7%***
. T0t31631 No 15.2% 89% | 12.0% | 5.5%
‘n=
Y2: 1 = 491 Don’t Know 2.5% 0.8% 2.4% 0.2%
Refused 0.2% 0.2% 0.4% 0.6%
Yes 74.2% 82.8% 80.6% 83.9%
9 0A o5 No 226% | 14.0% | 16.1% | 14.5%
‘n=
Y2:n =62 Don’t Know 3.2% 3.2% 1.6% 1.6%
Refused -- - 1.6% --
Yes 72.1% 85.8%** | 73.4% |90.3%***
YfD/Tio No 26.2% 13.3% | 24.0% 8.4%
va. E _lca Don’t Know 1.2% 04% | 1.9% -
Refused 0.4% 0.4% 0.6% 1.4%
Yes 93.1% 95.8%* 93.3% 98.1%
DD
No 3.5% 3.8% 3.7% 1.5%
Y1l:n=288
v2: E ~ 270 Don’t Know 3.5% 0.3% 3.0% --
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
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29. Is there anything you want to do outside [the facility/your home] that you can’t do
now?

Population Response Baseline Year1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 48.1% 34.9%*** | 49.8% [29.7%***
. T0t31619 No 333% | 588% | 31.3% | 63.1%
‘n=
Y2: 1 = 482 Don’t Know 18.3% 6.1% 18.7% 6.4%
Refused 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 0.8%
0OA Yes 47.9% 42.6% 54.0% 39.7%
Y1l:n=94 No 48.9% 48.9% 42.9% 50.8%
Y2:n=63 Don’t Know 3.4% 8.5% 3.2% 9.5%
Yes 57.1% 47.9% 61.2% | 48.0%*
Y1PD/T2138 No 40.3% 479% | 36.8% | 47.4%
Vo 1o Don't Know 25% | 38% | 20% | 3.3%
Refused -- 0.4% -- 1.3%
Yes 40.5% 20.8%*** | 41.6% [ 16.0%***
9 DD279 No 21.5% | 71.7% | 25.6% | 75.6%
‘n=
Y2: 1 =262 Don’t Know 37.3% 7.5% 32.4% 7.6%
Refused 0.7% -- 0.4% 0.8%




30. When you go out, can you go by yourself or do you need help?
Baseline Year 1 Baseline | Year 2

Population Response
Go Out Independently 11.1% 15.1% 8.9% | 14.4%***
o Need Help 87.3% | 83.9% | 90.1% | 84.3%
YZ; h = 485 Don’t Know 1.1% 0.6% 0.8% 0.6%
Refused 0.5% 0.3% 0.2% 0.6%
Go Out Independently 13.7% 21.1%* 79% | 25.4%**
9 OA o Need Help 842% | 747% | 90.5% | 71.4%
‘n =
Y2:n =63 Don’t Know 2.1% 3.2% 1.6% 3.2%
Refused -- 1.1% -- --
Go Out Independently 22.9% 26.7% 23.7% | 35.5%**
PD/TBI Need Help 75.8% | 725% | 757% | 63.2%
5; E : igg Don’t Know ~- 0.4% -- --
Refused 1.3% 0.4% 0.7% 1.3%
Go Out Independently 0.4% 2.1% 0.4% --
DD Need Help 97.9% | 97.9% | 98.5% | 99.2%
Y1:n =280 ,
Y21 = 265 Don’t Know 1.8% -- 1.1% 0.4%
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
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30a. Do you need more help getting around than you are now receiving?
Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
19.4%

Population
Yes 21.8% 34.2%** | 17.6%
Total No 67.6% | 63.0% | 703% | 79.6%
Y1:n =386 -
Y2:1n =279 Don’t Know 10.1% 2.8% 11.8% 1.1%
Refused 0.5% -- 0.4% --

OA Yes 24.6% | 415% | 20.5% | 20.5%
Y1l:n=65 No 70.8% 58.5% 74.4% 79.5%
Y2:n=39 Don’t Know 4.6% -- 5.1% --

Yes 35.8% 43.0% 35.1% 31.2%
PD/TBI No 60.3% 53.6% | 59.7% | 66.2%
Y1:n=151 , - - - .
Y2:n =77 Don’t Know 2.6% 3.3% 3.9% 2.6%
Refused 1.3% -- 1.3% --
DD Yes 7.3% 24.2%*** | 7.6% 13.3%
Y1l:n=165 No 73.9% 72.1% 75.3% 86.1%
Y2:n=158 Don’t Know 18.8% 3.6% 17.1% 0.6%
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33. Do you go out to do fun things in your community?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 68.2% 67.7% 71.8% | 79.1%***
Y1;Tr?t=al629 No 299% | 318% | 258% | 19.8%
Y2: 1 = 489 Don’t Know 1.9% 0.3% 2.5% 0.2%
Refused -- 0.2% -- 0.8%
OA Yes 42.4% 39.1% 45.0% 45.0%
Y1:n=92 No 56.5% 58.7% 53.3% 53.3%
Y2:n =60 Don’t Know 1.1% 2.2% 1.7% 1.7%
Yes 51.5% 55.3% 53.0% 65.6%
PD/TBI No 47.7% | 443% | 47.0% | 33.1%
z; E : igz Don’t Know 0.8% --
Refused -- 0.4% -- 1.3%
Yes 90.0% 86.2%* | 88.3% 93.8%
v 1?5290 No 69% | 138% | 7.7% | 55%
Y2:n =273 Don’t Know 3.1% -- 4.0% --
Refused -- -- -- 0.7%
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34. When you want to go somewhere, can you just go, do you have to make some ar-
rangement, or do you have to plan many days ahead and ask people for help?

Population Response Baseline Year1 | Baseline | Year2
Decide and Go 7.2% 19.6%*** | 4.9% | 24.9%***
Plan Some 34.7% 46.6% 33.1% 44.3%
Y1:?1a1629 Plan Many Days Ahead 42.0% 28.3% 44.3% 27.8%
Y2: 1 = 490 Don’t Know 4.5% 1.7% 54.9% 1.2%
Refused 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.6%
N/A 11.4% 35% | 12.7% | 1.2%
Decide and Go 11.6% 14.7% 12.7% 22.2%
Plan Some 57.9% 43.2% 60.3% 30.2%
0A Plan Many Days Ahead 29.5% 33.7% | 254% | 44.4%
ol Zg Don't Know 1.1% 21% | 1.6% -
Refused -- 1.1% -- --
N/A - 5.3% - 3.2%
Decide and Go 13.0% 19.3% 9.2% | 21.6%**
Plan Some 45.8% 42.0% 52.9% 39.9%
Y1P:1?1/=T];ISS Plan Many Days Ahead 37.0% | 34.0% | 353% | 34.6%
Y2:1 =153 Don’t Know 1.3% 0.8% 1.3% 0.7%
Refused 0.8% 0.4% 0.7% 1.3%
N/A 2.1% 3.4% 0.7% 2.0%
Decide and Go 1.0% 20.3%*** | 0.7% |27.5%***
Plan Some 17.5% 52.1% 15.6% | 49.8%
v r?:Dz% Plan Many Days Ahead 50.0% | 22.0% | 53.2% | 20.1%
Y2:n =269 Don’t Know 8.4% 2.4% 7.8% 1.9%
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
N/A 23.1% 3.1% 22.7% 0.4%




35. Do you miss things or have to change plans because you don’t have a way to get

around easily?
Population Response Baseline Year1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 28.4% 14.5%*** [ 24.1% [ 11.0%***
Total No 52.7% 70.6% 57.9% 76.9%
Y1:n=619 Sometimes 12.9% 13.6% 12.5% 10.2%
Y2:n =489 Don’t Know 5.8% 0.8% 5.3% 1.2%
Refused 0.2% 0.5% 0.2% 0.6%
Yes 37.0% 18.5%* | 34.9% | 20.6%*
0A No 44.6% 62.0% 42.9% 65.1%
Y1:n=92 Sometimes 17.4% 16.3% 19.0% 14.3%
Y2:n=63 Don’t Know 1.1% 2.2% 3.2% --
Refused -- 1.1% -- --
Yes 48.7% 27.1%*** | 46.4% | 22.5%**
PD/TBI No 34.3% 50.0% 38.4% 55.6%
Y1:n=236 Sometimes 14.8% 22.0% 13.2% 19.2%
Y2:n =151 Don’t Know 1.7% 0.4% 1.3% 1.3%
Refused 0.4% 0.4% 0.7% 1.3%
Yes 8.2% 2.8%** 8.5% | 2.2%***
DD No 70.9% 90.1% 72.6% 91.5%
Y1:n =282 Sometimes 9.9% 6.0% 10.7% 4.4%
Y2:n =270 Don’t Know 11.0% 0.7% 8.1% 1.5%
Refused -- 0.4% -- 0.4%
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36. Is there medical care which you have not received or could not get to within the

past month?
Population Response Baseline Year1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 6.4% 5.1% 5.0% 5.6%
Y1;Tr:)t=a1624 No 91.7% | 93.8% | 93.4% | 93.6%
V2: 1 = 482 Don’t Know 1.9% 0.8% 1.7% 0.2%
Refused -- 0.3% -- 0.6%
Yes 12.8% 7.4% 13.1% 6.6%
OA No 862% | 89.4% | 86.9% | 93.4%
o Don't Know 11% | 21% - -
Refused -- 1.1% -- --
Yes 10.9% 8.4% 10.1% 10.8%
Y1P:?1/=T§I38 No 88.7% | 91.2% | 89.9% | 87.2%
Y2: 1 = 148 Don’t Know 0.4% -- -- 0.7%
Refused -- 0.4% -- 1.4%
Yes 0.7% 1.4% 0.4% 2.2%
v 25283 No 958% | 97.5% | 96.6% | 97.4%
Y2: 1 =268 Don’t Know 3.5% 1.1% 3.0% --
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%




Module 5- After Transition

31. Are you working for pay right now?

Population Response Year 1 Year 2
Yes 2.3% 3.6%
Total
N 96.69 95.89
Y1:n =620 ke 0/0 L
Y2:n = 475 Don’t Know 0.8% --
Refused 0.3% 0.6%
Yes -- --
9 OA ” No 97.8% | 100.00%
‘n=
’ 0, -
Y2:n=57 Don’t Know 1.1%
Refused 1.1% --
Yes 0.9% 2.8%
PD/TBI
N 98.39 95.99
Y1:n =232 — 0/0 %
Y2: 0= 145 Don’t Know 0.4% --
Refused 0.4% 1.4%
Yes 4.2% 4.8%
DD
N 94.89 94.89
Y1:n =289 - 0/0 %
Y2: 1= 269 Don’t Know 1.0% --
Refused -- 0.4%
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31a. Do you want to work for pay?

Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Yes 26.2% 24.3%

Yl:Tr:’t:a;% No 634% | 66.2%

Y2:n = 453 Don’t Know 10.2% 9.5%
Refused 0.2% --

0A Yes 17.6% 22.8%

Y1:n=85 No 80.0% 75.4%

Y2:n =57 Don’t Know 2.4% 1.8%

PD/TBI Yes 39.6% 47.5%

Y1:n=225 No 54.2% 45.3%

Y2:n=139 Don’t Know 6.2% 7.2%

Yes 17.5% 11.5%

v 32268 No 66.0% | 75.9%

Y2:n =253 Don’t Know 16.0% 12.6%
Refused 0.4% --




32. Are you doing any volunteer work or working without getting paid?

Population Response Year 1 Year 2
Yes 9.5% 11.2%
Total
N 88.19 87.89
Y1:n =620 ke OA’ 0/0
Y2:n =475 Don’t Know 2.1% 0.4%
Refused 0.3% 0.6%
Yes 9.0% 10.5%
OA No 87.6% 89.5%
Y1l:n=89 - -
Y2:n=57 Don’t Know 2.2% -
Refused 1.1% -
Yes 9.5% 10.3%
PD/TBI
N 89.29 87.69
Y1:n=232 e 0/0 O/o
Y2:n =145 Don’t Know 0.9% 0.7%
Refused 0.4% 1.4%
Yes 10.0% 11.9%
DD
N 86.99 87.49
Y1:n =289 ke 0/0 0/0
Y2:n =269 Don’t Know 3.1% 0.4%
Refused -- 0.4%
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32a. Would you like to do volunteer work or work without getting paid?

Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Yes 19.9% 22.1%

R No 59.2% 68.0%

Y2:n =416 Don’t Know 18.7% 9.9%,
Refused 2.2% -

Yes 17.9% 28.0%

v1: gAz 78 No 65.4% 68.0%

Y2:n =50 Don’t Know 15.4% 4.0%
Refused 1.3% -

Yes 28.7% 41.1%

Yi?l/ :T];)z No 55.4% 52.7%

Y2:n =129 Don’t Know 12.9% 6.2%
Refused 3.0% -

Yes 12.9% 10.3%

Y1: rll) . 249 No 60.2% 76.4%

Y2:n =233 Don’t Know 24.9% 13.3%
Refused 2.0% -




Module 6

37. During the past week, have you been happy or unhappy with the help you get with

things around the house or getting around your community?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Happy 78.6% | 87.6%™** [ 80.1% |93.9%***
. T°t31622 Unhappy 148% | 87% | 13.0% | 45%
‘n=
Y2: 1 =493 Don’t Know 5.9% 3.5% 6.3% 1.0%
Refused 0.6% 0.2% 0.6% 0.6%
Happy 73.4% 80.9% 68.9% | 88.5%
9 OA o Unhappy 21.3% | 11.7% | 23.0% | 11.5%
‘n=
Y2:n =61 Don’t Know 4.3% 7.4% 8.2% -
Refused 1.1% -- -- --
Happy 70.3% 82.8%* | 71.4% |91.6%***
Y1PD/ T];IBZ Unhappy 254% | 13.8% | 253% | 7.1%
‘n=
Y2:n =154 Don’t Know 3.9% 3.0% 3.2% --
Refused 0.4% 0.4% -- 1.3%
Happy 87.4% 93.4% 87.9% |96.3%***
9 DD286 Unhappy 3.5% 38% | 33% | 1.5%
‘n=
Y2:n =273 Don’t Know 8.4% 2.8% 7.7% 1.8%
Refused 0.7% -- 1.1% 0.4%
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38. During the past week, have you been happy or unhappy with the way you live your

life?
Population Response Baseline Year1 | Baseline | Year2
Happy 70.5% | 80.2%*** | 70.0% |85.0%***
9 T°t""1620 Unhappy 239% | 11.6% | 23.0% | 9.7%
‘n=
Y2: 1 = 486 Don’t Know 5.2% 7.9% 6.2% 4.7%
Refused 0.5% 0.3% 0.8% 0.6%
Happy 63.0% 72.8%* | 55.6% 69.8%
9 OA o Unhappy 34.8% 17.4% | 39.7% | 23.8%
‘n=
Y2:1 = 63 Don’t Know 1.1% 9.8% 4.8% 6.3%
Refused 1.1% -- -- --
Happy 552% | 73.0%*** | 48.6% |79.5%***
Y1PD/ T§I30 Unhappy 413% | 191% | 47.3% | 16.4%
‘n=
Y21 = 146 Don’t Know 3.5% 7.4% 4.1% 2.7%
Refused -- 0.4% -- 1.4%
Happy 84.7% | 87.8% | 84.6% | 91.5%
” DD288 Unhappy 6.6% 38% | 62% | 2.9%
‘n=
Y2:n =272 Don’t Know 8.0% 8.0% 7.7% 5.1%
Refused 0.7% 0.3% 1.5% 0.4%




Module 7

39. During the past week, have you felt sad or blue?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 33.0% 32.7% | 30.1% | 22.8%%**
9 T°t31633 No 61.6% | 63.0% | 64.0% | 72.0%
n=
Y2: 1 = 492 Don’t Know 5.1% 3.9% 5.3% 4.5%
Refused 0.3% 0.3% 0.6% 0.8%
Yes 40.0% 474% | 46.0% | 46.0%
9 0A o No 57.9% 48.4% | 52.4% | 50.8%
Vo 3 Don't Know 21% | 32% | 16% | 3.2%
Refused -- 1.1% -- --
Yes 53.6% 42.7%** | 48.4% |31.4%***
Y1PD/ T‘;‘gg No 435% | 565% | 484% | 66.0%
n=
Y2:n =153 Don’t Know 2.9% 0.4% 3.3% 0.7%
Refused -- 0.4% -- 2.0%
Yes 13.4% 203% | 155% | 12.5%
1o o0 No 783% | 724% | 764% | 80.1%
¥2:1 =271 Don’t Know 7.6% 7.2% 7.0% 7.0%
Refused 0.7% -- 1.1% 0.4%
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40. During the past week, have you felt irritable?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 34.2% 36.5% 32.4% | 26.3%**

Y1;Tr:)t:a1631 No 609% | 61.6% | 61.8% | 69.6%

Y2: 1 = 490 Don’t Know 4.6% 1.7% 51% 3.3%

Refused 0.3% 0.2% 0.6% 0.8%

0OA Yes 30.5% 44.2%* 38.1% 22.2%

Y1:n=95 No 69.5% 51.6% 60.3% 73.0%

Y2:n=63 Don’t Know -- 4.2% 1.6% 4.8%
Yes 47.7% 40.6%* 44.4% | 32.7 %*

Y1P:?1/:T§I39 No 50.6% | 59.0% | 53.6% | 64.7%

Y2:n =153 Don’t Know 1.7% -- 2.0% 0.7%

Refused -- 0.4% -- 2.0%

Yes 23.6% 31.2% 23.8% 24.2%

v 1?5288 No 67.4% | 663% | 67.7% | 71.0%

Y2:1 =269 Don’t Know 8.3% 2.4% 7.4% 4.5%

Refused 0.7% -- 1.1% 0.4%




41. During the past week, have you had aches and pains?

Population Response Baseline Year 1 | Baseline | Year2
Yes 41.9% 45.0% 353% | 35.9%

Yl:TI:’tzaé% No 540% | 505% | 58.9% | 58.9%
Y2: 1 = 487 Don’t Know 3.8% 4.3% 5.1% 4.3%
Refused 0.3% 0.2% 0.6% 0.8%

0OA Yes 63.2% 67.4% 66.7% 58.7%
Y1:n=95 No 35.8% 27.4% 31.7% 36.5%
Y2:n=63 Don’t Know 1.1% 5.3% 1.6% 4.8%
Yes 67.5% 62.9% 60.5% 63.8%

Y1P;?1/=T?37 No 312% | 359% | 38.8% | 33.6%
Y2:n =152 Don’t Know 1.3% 0.8% 0.7% 0.7%
Refused -- 0.4% -- 2.0%

Yes 12.7% 23.6%** | 13.1% 14.6%

v 1?5284 No 79.6% | 69.4% | 77.2% | 78.7%
Y2:n =267 Don’t Know 7.0% 7.0% 8.6% 6.4%
Refused 0.7% -- 1.1% 0.4%

*p <.05**p <.01**p <.001 #tinsufficient data
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Qualitative Survey Responses by Target Population

Qualitative Tables

PD, PD
T‘l’(’;al Total Y2 | OA Year 1| OA Year 2 TB{ TB{ ?elz oy eelzl L
Year 1 | Year 2
19a. What equipment
or changes did you n=298 n=228 n=51 n=30 n=142 [ n=67 | n=99 | n=77
talk about?
Bathroom Renovations 79 44 18 6 42 20 18 6
Home Modifications 45 35 7 4 26 10 11 13
Car Modifications 10 7 2 0 3 4 5 2
Medical Equipment| 156 135 25 18 65 37 62 53
Ramps, Rails, Lifts 91 45 19 6 49 17 20 12
Househ(’l‘;g:r‘l’i‘tjjrg; 22 25 4 4 11 9 7 7
Other| 32 22 2 4 17 4 13 5
29a. What would you
like to do that you n=227 n=184 n=43 n=22 n=121 | n=72 | n=59 | n=42
don’t do now?
Social Outings/Travel | 97 70 17 9 52 37 25 20
“Things [ Used to” | 82 70 19 11 45 31 15 8
Visit Family/Friends | 40 9 9 4 14 2 17 4
School/ Wg::fé z"’r‘;’ 21 21 2 0 12 | 14 | 7 7
lefere;il';;‘ggﬁ 12 15 4 3 8 4 | o | 3
Other| 13 8 2 1 11 6 0 0

45




29b. What do you
need to do these n=196 n=168 n=35 n=21 n=112 [ n=66 | n=46 | n=39
things?
Transportation| 69 47 12 8 41 24 15 5
Help/Assistance| 27 37 6 8 10 8 11 13
Medical Equipment| 22 21 5 4 12 10 4 0
Finances 14 18 2 0 9 12 4
Improved Health| 34 28 6 3 24 11 3 7
Planning &
ool s | e |0 | 0 e o] s |
Resources
Other| 34 27 5 2 17 10 12 3
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Supplemental Questions

Descriptive
Age
Population Response Year 1 Year 2
Total Mean 57.96 55.42
Y1:n =245 Minimum 19 21
Y2:n=316 Maximum 91 94
sx ...
Population Response Year 1 Year 2
Total Male 55.5% 53.5%
Y1:n =227
Y2:n =316 Female 44.5% 46.5%
Population Response Year 1 Year 2
Total DD 34.1% 59.7%
Y1:n =246 PD 46.7% 27.7%
Y2:n =310 0A 19.1% 12.6%

1. Not including medical appointments, can you get to the places that you want to go?

Response Year 1 (n=489) Year 2 (n=441)
Yes 75.30% 84.1%
No 22.1% 13.8%
Don’t Know 1.0% 0.7%
Refused 1.2% 1.1%
Not Applicable 0.4% 0.2%

1a. If no, is it because transportation is

not available?

Response Year 1 (n=116) Year 2 (n=67)
Yes 71.6% 56.7%
No 10.3% 25.4%
Don’t Know 6.9% --
Refused 9% --
Not Applicable 10.3% 17.9%




2. Do you currently live with family or friends?

Year 2 (n=441)

Response Year 1 (n=489)
Yes 43.4% 39.9%
No 54.0% 58.0%
Don’t Know 1.0% 0.7%
Refused 1.2% 1.1%
Not Applicable 0.4% 0.2%

3. Would you say that you are able to communicate with friends or family when you

want to?

Year 1 (n=489)

Year 2 (n=441)

Response
Yes 90.6% 88.7%
No 4.7% 6.3%
Don’t Know 2.5% 3.4%
Refused 1.8% 1.4%
Not Applicable 0.4% 0.2%

4. Are there restrictions or requirements which affect your ability to eat what you

want?

Year 1 (n=489)

Year 2 (n=441)

Response
Yes 46.0% 51.0%
No 51.3% 47.4%
Don’t Know 0.8% --
Refused 1.4% 1.4%
Not Applicable 0.4% 0.2%
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5a. How would you describe your current living arrangement?
Year 2 (n=441)

Response Year 1 (n=489)
Skilled Nursing Fac111t.y, Nursing Home, 8.6% 8.8%
or Hospital
Host Home 1.6% 3.4%
Group or perso'nal. care home of 4 or less 18.2% 36.1%
individuals
Group or persorllal care home of 5 or 0.6% 2.5%
more individuals
An apartment 33.5% 20.4%
A house (or condominium) 28.0% 22.7%
Other 7.6% 4.8%
Don’t Know -- 0.2%
Refused 1.8% 1.1%
5b. Is this where you want to live?
Response Year 1 (n=489) Year 2 (n=441)
Yes 78.3% 83.0%
No 18.2% 13.4%
Don’t Know 0.8% 2.3%
Refused 2.2% 1.1%
Not Applicable 0.4% 0.2%




5b1. If no, where do you want to live?
Year 1 (n=108) Year 2 (n=65)

Response
Skilled Nursing Facilit.y, Nursing Home, 7.4% 4.6%
or Hospital
Host Home -- --
Group or personal care home of 4 or less
individuals - 7.7%
Group or persorllal care home of 5 or 1.9% 3.1%
more individuals
An apartment 21.3% 26.2%
A house (or condominium) 38.0% 41.5%
Other 12.0% 6.2%
Don’t Know 3.7% --
Refused 3.7% 7.7%
Not Applicable 12.0% 1.5%
6. If the respondent is a proxy, what is their relationship to the participant?
Response Year 1 (n=187) Year 2 (n=264)
Family 39.6% 30.3%
Friend 1.1% 2.3%
Service/Care Provider 55.1% 65.9%
Don’t Know 0.5% 0.4%
Refused 3.7% 1.1%
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7.In general, would you say your health is:

Response Year 1 (n=489) Year 2 (n=441)
Excellent 9.0% 13.4%
Good 45.2% 54.6%
Fair 30.1% 23.4%
Poor 12.1% 6.3%
Don’t Know 1.4% 0.9%
Refused 2.0% 1.4%

Not Applicable 0.2% --

8. Do you have a doctor or clinic that you go to regularly?

Response Year 1 (n=482) Year 2 (n=441)
Yes 93.7% 95.7%
No 2.5% 2.5%
Don’t Know 0.2% --
Refused 1.9% 9%
Not Applicable 0.4% 0.5%

9. What would you say is your primary disability or limitation?

Response Year 1 (n=489) Year 2 (n=441)

Cognitive/Language 18.4% 37.4%
Hearing 0.6% 0.7%
Mental/Emotional 0.8% 2.5%
Physical 70.1% 50.3%
Vision 2.9% 2.5%

Not Applicable 1.4% 2.0%
Don’t Know 3.3% 2.9%
Refused 2.5% 1.6%




10. Is there an area of your life at home where you would like to increase your

independence?
Response Year 1 (n=487) Year 2 (n=439)
Yes 46.0% 47.2%
No 41.3% 39.4%
Not Applicable 6.3% 6.2%
Don’t Know 4.1% 5.9%
1.8% 1.4%

Refused
10a. What area?
Year 1 (n=224) Year 2 (n=200)

Response

Activities of dallyAlB/ir;g & Instrumental 192 174
Independent social outings 11 5
Working or volunteering 4 2

Other 18 20

11. Are there any devices or special equipment that could assist you to remain as

independent as possible in your home?

Year 2 (n=432)

Response Year 1 (n=478)
Yes 33.9% 27.3%
No 49.1% 55.6%
Not Applicable 8.0% 9.0%
Don’t Know 2.9% 3.5%
Refused 3.9% 4.6%
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11a. What type of device or special equipment?

Response Year 1 (n=212) Year 2 (n=124)
Home Modifications 35 26
Mobility Devices 95 57
Computer Access Aids 5 4
Communication Aids 7 13
Devices for people who are deaf 6 2
Devices for people who are blind 9 3
Environmental Controls - 2
Lifeline 5 1
Transportation Aids 14 12
Other 31 20
Response Year 1 (n=153) Year 2 (n=104)
Health condition or disability 120 65
Not sure where to start 6 3
Transportation 20 13
Haven'’t found an opportunity that fits 16 17
Employer /Supplemental Security 5 8
Lack of equipment, assistive technology 8 4
or therapy
Other 12 6







GEORGIA HEALTH POLICY CENTER
Andrew Young School of Policy Studies
Georgia State University

14 Marietta Street NW, Suite 221
Atlanta, GA 30303

(404) 413-0314
www.gsu.edu/ghpc




	MFP Data Tables
	Recommended Citation

	tmp.1592403123.pdf.vR3g4

